We also received a partnership distribution resulting from our participation
in the AgDirect trade credit financing program. The AgDirect trade credit
financing program is facilitated by another AgriBank District association
through a limited liability partnership (AgDirect, LLP), in which we are
a partial owner. AgriBank purchases a 100% participation interest in
the program loans from AgDirect, LLP. Patronage distributions are paid
to AgDirect, LLP, which in turn pays partnership distributions to the
participating associations. We received a partnership distribution in an
amount that approximated our share of the net earnings of the loans in
the program, adjusted for required return on capital and servicing and
origination fees.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Components of Operating Expenses
(dollars in thousands)

The increase in operating expenses from 2016 to 2017 was primarily
related to increases in employee compensation, which was partially offset
by a decrease in the rate for FCSIC premiums. FCSIC insurance expense
decreased in 2017 primarily due to a decrease in the premium rate charged
on accrual loans by FCSIC from 17 basis points in 2016 to 15 basis points in

For the year ended December 31 2017 2016 2015

Salaries and employee benefits  $59,382 $56,675 $56,391
Purchased and vendor services  4,614 3,658 3,080
Communications  1,569 1,402 1,418
Occupancy and equipment  8,902 8,599 7,452
Advertising and promotion  2,719 2,604 2,545
FCA examination  1,989 1,795 1,526
Farm Credit System insurance  9,963 10,669 7,443
Other  5,050 5,050 5,715

Total operating expenses  $94,188 $90,452 $85,570

Operating rate  1.2% 1.2% 1.3%

 2017 vs. 2016 2016 vs. 2015

Changes in volume  $12,315 $17,503
Changes in interest rates  (468) (3,274)
Changes in nonaccrual
   income and other  3,041 (899)

Net change  $14,888 $13,330

For the year ended December 31 2017 2016 2015

Net interest income  $209,387 $194,499 $181,169
Provision for credit losses  (22,120) (20,161) (3,273)
Patronage income  41,391 23,550 23,433
Financially related services income  10,263 9,479 9,514
Fee income  14,682 15,444 13,572
Acquired property net income  276 161 267
Miscellaneous income, net  956 1,216 754
Operating expenses  (94,188) (90,452) (85,570)
(Provision for) benefit from
  income taxes (8,952) (1,819) 1,221

Net income  $151,695 $131,917 $141,087

For the year ended December 31 2017 2016 2015

Wholesale patronage  $34,210  $15,790  $14,565
Asset pool patronage  4,849  5,342  6,432
AgDirect partnership distribution  2,253  2,349  2,388
Other Farm Credit Institutions  79  69  48

Total patronage income  $41,391  $23,550  $23,433

Increase (decrease) in net income 2017 vs. 2016 2016 vs. 2015

Net interest income  $14,888 $13,330
Provision for credit losses   (1,959) (16,888)
Patronage income  17,841 117
Financially related services income  784 (35)
Fee income  (762) 1,872
Acquired property net income  115 (106)
Miscellaneous income, net  (260) 462
Operating expenses  (3,736) (4,882)
(Provision for) benefit from
  income taxes (7,133) (3,040)

Net income  $19,778 $(9,170)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Annual Report 2017 19

For the year ended December 31  2017 2016 2015

Average balance $6,574,556 $6,168,075 $5,602,093
Average interest rate 2.0% 1.7% 1.7%

2017. The FCSIC has announced premiums will decrease to 9 basis points
for 2018. The FCSIC Board meets periodically throughout the year to review
premium rates and has the ability to change these rates at any time.

(PROVISION FOR) BENEFIT FROM INCOME TAXES
The variance in (provision for) benefit from income taxes was related to
our estimate of higher pre-tax income and more income generated on the
taxable ACA entity. Patronage distributions to members reduced our tax
liability in 2017, 2016, and 2015. Additional discussion is included in Note
9 to the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements.